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Thank you for purchasing your new POINT Instant Hot Water Machine.
These operating instructions will help you use it properly and safely. 
We recommend that you spend some time reading this instruction 
manual in order that you fully understand all the operational features 
it o ers. Read all the safety instructions carefully before use and keep 
this instruction manual for future reference.

Tack för att du har köpt din nya Snabbvärmande Vattenkokare från POINT.
Denna bruksanvisning hjälper dig att använda den på ett säkert och 
korrekt sätt. Vi rekommenderar att du tar dig tid att läsa igenom 
denna bruksanvisning för att till fullo förstå alla driftfunktioner 
som den erbjuder. Läs noga igenom alla säkerhetsinstruktioner före 
användning och spara bruksanvisningen för framtida bruk.

Tak for købet af din nye Varmtvandsmaskine fra POINT.
Disse brugervejledninger hjælper dig med at bruge dette apparat 
rigtigt og sikkert. Vi anbefaler, at du læser denne brugervejledning, 
så du får en fuld forståelse af hvordan alle funktionerne virker. 
Læs sikkerhedsforskrifterne grundigt inden brug, og gem denne 
brugervejledning til senere brug.

Takk for at du kjøpte din nye POINT Maskin For Øyeblikkelig Varmt Vann.
Denne bruksanvisningen vil hjelpe deg med å bruke den på en trygg 
og riktig måte. Vi anbefaler at du tar deg tid til å lese gjennom 
hele bruksanvisningen for å bli fortrolig med alle funksjonene som 
tilbys. Les alle sikkerhetsanvisningene nøye før bruk, og oppbevar 
bruksanvisningen for fremtidig referanse.

Kiitos, kun ostit uuden POINT-kuumavesiannostelijan. 
Nämä käyttöohjeet opastavat sinua käyttämään laitetta oikein ja 
turvallisesti. Suosittelemme, että käytät hetken tämän käyttöoppaan 
lukemiseen, jotta ymmärrät täysin, mitä toimintoja laitteessa on. 
Lue kaikki turvallisuusohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteen 

 käyttöopas myöhempää tarvetta varten.

 

käyttöä 
ja säilytä
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IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS

Read this user manual carefully before you use the 
appliance and save it for future reference.
Check if the voltage indicated on the appliance corre-
sponds to the local mains voltage before you connect 
the appliance. Do not use the appliance if the plug, the 
mains cord, base or the appliance itself is damaged. If 
the mains cord is damaged, it must be replaced by a 
service centre authorised by the manufacturer or simi-
larly qualified persons to avoid a hazard.
Do not let the cord hang over the edge of a table or 
counter or touch a hot surface.
Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner or in a 
heated oven.
Do not operate the appliance without anything in it to 
avoid damaging the heat elements.
Ensure that the kettle is used on a firm and flat surface 
out of reach of children, as this will prevent the kettle 
from overturning and avoid damage or injury.
To protect against a fire, electric shock, or personal 
injury, do not immerse the cord, electric plugs, or a 
kettle in water or other liquids.
While water is boiling, or just after the water has been 
boiled, avoid contact with steam from the water outlet.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.
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Hot water can cause serious burns. Be careful when the 
kettle contains hot water. Never fill the kettle beyond 
the maximum level indication. If the kettle has been 
overfilled, boiling water may be ejected from the spout 
and cause scalding.
Be cautious when refilling the kettle while it is hot.
This appliance is not intended for use by persons 
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory, or 
mental capabilities, or a lack of experience and knowl-
edge, unless they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person 
responsible for their safety.
This appliance can be used by children aged 8 years and 
above if they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning the use of the appliance in a safe way and if 
they understand the hazards involved. Cleaning and 
maintenance of the appliance should not be performed 
by children unless they are over 8 years old and are 
supervised. Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach 
of children under 8 years old.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not 
play with the appliance.
DO not touch the body of the kettle during and for some 
time after use, as it gets very hot. Always lift the water 
tank by its handle.
The appliance is not a toy. Do not let the children play 
with it.

9.

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

15.
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The kettle is for household use only. Do not use out-
doors.
Using accessories that are not approved by the appli-
ance manufacturer may lead to fire, electric shock, or 
personal injury.
Always unplug the kettle from the outlet when it is not 
in use and before cleaning it. Allow the kettle to cool 
down before attaching or removing any parts, as well as 
before cleaning the appliance.
To disconnect, turn any control to the “o�” position, 
then unplug from the wall outlet.
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the 
manufacturer or its service agent, or a similarly qualified 
person to avoid a hazard.
Use the appliance only for its intended purpose.
This appliance is designed for household and similar 
applications such as:
– Sta� kitchen in shops, o�ces, and other workplaces;
– Farmhouses;
– By clients in hotels, motels, and other residential-type 
environments;
– Bed and breakfast establishments.
Do not remove the screws on the live parts at any time, 
and the professional technical service center must be 
used for the disassembly and maintenance.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.
22.

23.



PRODUCT OVERVIEW

CONTROL PANEL
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Control panel 

Water tank lid

Water tank 
handle

Large water 
tank

Power cord

Small water tank
 (with filter)

Water outlet

Main housing

Positioning pin

Drip plate

Drip tray

Child lock button

Temperature indicator

Volume button

Volume indicator

Temperature button

Start/Stop button

Refill indicator



BEFORE USING YOUR INSTANT-HEATING KETTLE

OPERATION INSTRUCTION
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If the kettle is being used for the first time, we recommend cleaning it by 
running one full cycle and then discarding all the water from that cycle. After 
that, wipe the surface with a damp cloth, and the kettle is ready for use.
NOTE: The max capacity of kettle is 2.5L.

1.  Install the water tank handle onto the large water tank.
2. Open the water tank lid and fill the tank to between the MIN and MAX  
    levels. Close the lid.
NOTE: The small water tank (with filter) is used for filtering water and it is 
    an optional accessory. 
3. Place a cup on the drip tray, aligning it with the spout. For short cups, 
    adjust the tray height using the positioning pin. 
4. Plug in. On startup, the kettle self-checks (all lights flash, 2-second beep),  
     After finishing the self-check,enters standby (only child lock light           
     stays on). 
5. Touch the child lock button“        ” to unlock the appliance and the 
     indicator of the child lock button “        ” will turn o�. If there is no 
     operation within 1 minute, the appliance will lock again and return to 
     standby mode.
6. Once the appliance is unlocked, it will enter the working mode, at that 
    time, the indicator of Child lock button “        ” will turn o� and the 
    indicators of “       ”, “      ” and “       ” illuminate.
7. Touch the Temperature button “      ” repeatedly to select the desired 
    temperature including 45-65-85-100. By default, 100° is selected and its 
    indicator is lit. When you select another temperature, that indicator lights
    and the others turn o�.
8. Touch the Volume button “      ” repeatedly to select the desired volume 
     including 150-220-300-500mL. By default, 220 mL is selected and its
     indicator is lit. When you select another volume, that indicator lights and     
     the others turn o�.
NOTE: After the appliance is unlocked, you can directly touch the Start/Stop 
     button “       ” to dispense water  according to the last set temperature 
     and volume.



CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE 
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9. After selecting the desired temperature and volume, touch the 
    Start/Stop button “      ” and the appliance starts to dispense water, at  
    that time, the indicators of “      ”, “      ” and “      ” turn o�, the indicator of 
    Start/Stop button “      ” flashes and the indicators of the selected 
    temperature and volume illuminate, which means that the appliance is 
     working. After the appliance stops dispensing water, one long beep (2 
     seconds) can be heard. After the working is completed, the indicators 
     of “      ”, “       ” and “        ” illuminate again.
NOTE: During working, if need to adjust the temperature and volume, touch 
     the temperature button “      ” or volume button “      ” , one long beep (2   
     seconds) can be heard and the appliance stops dispensing water at the 
     same time. Alternately, you can touch “      ” to make the appliance stop 
     dispensing water. At that time, you can adjust the temperature and 
     volume again by following the operation above.
WARNING: The water dispensing from water outlet is very hot, handle 
     carefully and never touch it with hand to avoid being burnt.
10. When the appliance is lacking water, the refill indicator “      ” will flash in 
     white and you will hear an urgent beep for (3 seconds) . At that time, refill 
     the water tank with water and Touch the child lock button “      ” to unlock 
     the appliance, then touch “      ” and the refill indicator “      ” will turn o�, 
     and the appliance will be ready for normal use.
11. After the working is completed, perform cleaning for the appliance by 
     following the operation of “CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE”.
12. When the kettle is not in use, empty the water in the water tank and 
     always disconnect the power supply.

Always switch o� and unplug your kettle, allowing it to cool down 
completely before cleaning. 
1. Never immerse the main body and power cord in water, and make sure 
    that these parts do not come into contact with moisture. 
2. Wipe the exterior with a damp cloth or cleaner; never use a poisonous 
    cleaner.
CAUTION: Do not use chemical, steel, wooden, or abrasive cleaners to clean 
    the outside of the kettle to prevent gloss loss.
3. Rinse the large water tank with clean water.
4. If the drip tray is full of water, be sure to empty it. Clean the drip plate 
    and drip tray with a damp cloth.
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REMOVAL OF MINERAL DEPOSITS

ENERGY CONSUMPTION

It's important to descale your kettle periodically, as mineral deposits from 
tap water can accumulate and reduce its e�ciency. You can use a commer-
cially available descaler by following the instructions on the package. 
Alternatively, you can use white vinegar by following these steps:
1. Add 0.3 dl vinegar, then add water to the MIN line. Let sit overnight, 
    flush  and rinse.
2. Afterward, discard the mixture from the large water tank, then fill the 
    tank with clean water to the MAX level, boil, and then discard the water. 
    Repeat this process several times until the smell of vinegar is completely 
    gone. Any stains remaining inside the water outlet can be removed by 
    rubbing with a damp cloth.

Information on power consumption and the maximum time to reach
the applicable low power condition:

Power consumption in o� mode: ＜0.4 W

5 minutesThe maximum time needed to 
reach o� mode:
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SPECIFICATION

ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY DISPOSAL

Model: POWD5000
Rated Voltage: 220-240 V~ 50-60 Hz
Rated power: 2200-2600 W

This symbol on the product or in the instructions means that 
your electrical and electronic equipment should be disposed at 
the end of its life separately from your household waste. There 
are separate collection systems for recycling in the EU. 
For more information, please contact the local authority or your 
retailer where you purchased the product.



12

Power International AS,
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lørenskog, Norway

Power Norge:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
T: 21 00 40 00

Expert Danmark:
https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Danmark:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 33 80 80

Punkt 1 Danmark:
https://www.punkt1.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Finland:
https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
T: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:
https://www.power.se/kundservice/
T: 08 517 66 000



Les denne brukerhåndboken nøye før du bruker appara-
tet, og lagre det for fremtidig referanse.
Kontroller om spenningen som er angitt på apparatet 
tilsvarer den lokale nettspenningen før du kobler til 
apparatet. Ikke bruk apparatet hvis støpselet, strømled-
ningen, sokkelen eller selve apparatet er skadet. Hvis 
strømledningen er skadet, må den skiftes ut av et 
servicesenter autorisert av produsenten eller tilsvarende 
kvalifiserte personer for å unngå fare.
Ikke la ledningen henge over kanten av et bord eller 
benke eller ta på en varm overflate.
Ikke plasser på eller i nærheten av en varm gass- eller 
elektrisk brenner eller i en oppvarmet ovn.
Ikke bruk apparatet uten noe i det for å unngå å skade 
varmeelementene.
Forsikre deg om at kjelen brukes på en fast og flat over-
flate utilgjengelig for barn, da dette forhindrer at kjelen 
velter og unngår skader eller personskader.
For å beskytte mot brann, elektrisk støt eller person-
skade, må du ikke senke ledningen, elektriske plugger 
eller en vannkoker i vann eller andre væsker.
Mens vannet koker, eller like etter at vannet er kokt, 
unngå kontakt med damp fra vannutløpet. 

VIKTIGE INSTRUKSJONER

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.
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Varmt vann kan forårsake alvorlige forbrenninger. Vær 
forsiktig når kjelen inneholder varmt vann. Fyll aldri 
kjelen utover maksimumsnivåindikasjonen. Hvis kjelen 
er overfylt, kan kokende vann kastes ut fra tuten og 
forårsake skolding.
Vær forsiktig når du fyller på kjelen mens den er varm.
Dette apparatet er ikke beregnet for bruk av personer 
(inkludert barn) med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller 
mentale evner, eller mangel på erfaring og kunnskap, 
med mindre de har fått tilsyn eller instruksjon om bruk 
av apparatet av en person som er ansvarlig for deres 
sikkerhet.
Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn fra 8 år og oppover 
hvis de har fått tilsyn eller instruksjoner om bruk av 
apparatet på en sikker måte, og hvis de forstår farene 
som er involvert. Rengjøring og vedlikehold av apparatet 
skal ikke utføres av barn med mindre de er over 8 år og 
er under tilsyn. Oppbevar apparatet og ledningen utilg-
jengelig for barn under 8 år.
Barn bør holdes under oppsyn for å sikre at de ikke leker 
med apparatet.
IKKE rør kjelen under og i noen tid etter bruk, da den blir 
veldig varm. Løft alltid vanntanken i håndtaket.
Apparatet er ikke et leketøy. Ikke la barna leke med det.

9.

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

15.
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Vannkokeren er kun til husholdningsbruk. Ikke bruk 
utendørs.
Bruk av tilbehør som ikke er godkjent av produsenten av 
apparatet, kan føre til brann, elektrisk støt eller person-
skade.
Trekk alltid ut kjelen fra stikkontakten når den ikke er i 
bruk og før du rengjør den. La kjelen avkjøles før du 
fester eller �erner deler, samt før du rengjør apparatet.
For å koble fra, vri hvilken som helst kontroll til «av» 
-posisjon, og trekk deretter støpselet ut av stikkontak-
ten.
Hvis strømledningen er skadet, må den byttes ut av 
produsenten eller dens serviceagent, eller en tilsvarende 
kvalifisert person for å unngå fare.
Bruk bare apparatet til det tiltenkte formål
Dette apparatet er designet for husholdnings- og 
lignende applikasjoner som:
— Personalkjøkken i butikker, kontorer og andre arbeid-
splasser;
— Gårdshus;
— Av kunder i hoteller, moteller og andre boligmiljøer;
— Bed and breakfast etablissementer.
Ikke �ern skruene på strømførende deler når som helst, 
og det profesjonelle tekniske servicesenteret må brukes 
til demontering og vedlikehold.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.
22.

23.
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PRODUCT OVERVIEW

KONTROLLPANEL

Kontrollpanel

Vann tanklokk

Vanntankhåndtak

Stor vanntank

Strømledning

Liten vanntank
 (med filter)

Vannutløp

Hoveddel

Posisjonsnål

Dryppplate

Dryppbrett

Barnesikringsknapp

Temperaturindikator

Volumknapp

Volumindikator

Temperaturknapp

Start/Stopp-knapp

Påfyllingsindikator
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FØR DU BRUKER VANNKOKEREN MED HURTIGOPPVARMING

OPERASJONSINSTRUKSJON

Hvis vannkokeren brukes for første gang, anbefaler vi å rengjøre den ved å 
kjøre en hel syklus og deretter kaste alt vannet fra den syklusen. Tørk 
deretter overflaten med en fuktig klut, og vannkokeren er klar til bruk.
MERK: Maks kapasitet på vannkokeren er 2,5L.

1. Installer vanntankhåndtaket på den store vanntanken.
2. Åpne lokket til vanntanken og fyll tanken til mellom MIN- og 
    MAKS-nivåene. Lukk lokket.
MERK: Den lille vanntanken (med filter) brukes til filtrering av vann, og det 
    er et valgfritt tilbehør.
3. Legg en kopp på dryppbrettet, juster den med tuten. For korte kopper, 
    juster sku�høyden ved hjelp av posisjonsnålen.
4. Plugg inn. Ved oppstart sjekker kjelen selv (alle lysene blinker, 2 
    sekunders pip). Etter å ha fullført selvkontrollen, går den i standby (bare 
    barnesikringslyset          forblir på).
5. Trykk på barnesikringsknappen «       » for å låse opp apparatet, og 
    indikatoren for barnesikringsknappen «        » slås av. Hvis det ikke er noen 
    drift innen 1 minutt, låses apparatet igjen og går tilbake til ventemodus.
6. Når apparatet er låst opp, vil det gå inn i arbeidsmodus. På det 
    tidspunktet vil indikatoren for barnesikringsknappen «       » slå seg  av og 
    indikatorene for«       », «      » og «       » vil lyse.
7. Trykk på temperaturknappen «       » for gjentatte ganger å velge ønsket 
    temperatur inkludert 45-65-85-100. Som standard er 100°C valgt og
    indikatoren lyser. Når du velger en annen temperatur, lyser den 
    indikatoren og de andre slukkes.
8. Trykk på volumknappen «      » for gjentatte ganger å velge ønsket volum 
     inkludert 150-220-300-500 ml. Som standard er 220 ml valgt og
     indikatoren lyser. Når du velger et annet volum, lyser den indikatoren og 
     de andre slukkes.
MERK: Etter at apparatet er låst opp, kan du trykke direkte på   
    Start/Stop-knappen «       » for å dispensere vann i henhold til sist innstilt 
    temperatur og volum.
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RENGJØRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD

9. Etter å ha valgt ønsket temperatur og volum, trykk på Start/Stop-
     knappen «      » og apparatet begynner å dispensere vann, på det 
     tidspunktet slås indikatorene for “      «, «      »og «              » slåes av, 
     indikatoren for Start/Stop-knappen «      » blinker og indikatorene for 
     valgt temperatur og volum lyser, noe som betyr at apparatet fungerer. 
     Etter at apparatet slutter å dispensere vann, høres ett langt pip
     (2 sekunder). Etter at arbeidet er fullført, lyser indikatorene for «       », 
     «      »  og «      »lyser igjen.
MERK: Under arbeidet, hvis du trenger å justere temperatur og volum, trykk 
     på temperaturknappen «       » eller volumknappen «       », ett langt pip 
     (2 sekunder) kan høres og apparatet slutter å dispensere vann samtidig. 
     Alternativt kan du trykke på «      » for å få apparatet til å slutte å 
     dispensere vann. På den tiden kan du justere temperaturen og volumet 
     igjen ved å følge operasjonen ovenfor.
ADVARSEL: Vannet som leveres fra vannutløpet er veldig varmt, håndter 
     forsiktig og berør det aldri med hånden for å unngå å bli brent.
10. Når apparatet  mangler vann, blinker påfyllingsindikatoren «     » hvitt, og  
      du vil høre et presserende pip i (3 sekunder). Når det skjer, fyll på 
      vanntanken. Trykk på barnesikringsknappen «      » for å låse opp 
      apparatet, trykk deretter på«      » og påfyllingsindikatoren «       » slås av, 
      og apparatet vil være klart til normal bruk.
11. Etter at arbeidet er fullført, utfør rengjøring for apparatet ved å følge 
     operasjonen av «RENGJØRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD».
12. Når kjelen ikke er i bruk, tøm vannet i vanntanken og koble alltid fra 
      strømforsyningen.

Slå alltid av og koble fra kjelen, slik at den avkjøles helt før rengjøring. 
1. Senk aldri hoveddelen og strømledningen i vann, og pass på at disse 
    delene ikke kommer i kontakt med fuktighet. 
2. Tørk ut siden med en fuktig klut eller rengjøringsmiddel; bruk aldri et 
    giftig rengjøringsmiddel.
FORSIKTIGHET: Ikke bruk kjemiske rengjøringsmidler, stål, tre  eller 
    slipende rengjøringsmidler for å rengjøre utsiden av kjelen for å forhindre 
    tap av glans.
3. Skyll den store vanntanken med rent vann.
4. Hvis dryppbrettet er fullt av vann, må du tømme det. Rengjør dryppplaten 
     og dryppbrettet med en fuktig klut.
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FJERNING AV MINERALFOREKOMSTER

STRØMFORBRUK

Det er viktig å avkalke kjelen med jevne mellomrom, da mineralforekomster 
fra vann fra springen kan samle seg og redusere e�ektiviteten. Du kan bruke 
et kommersielt tilgjengelig avkalkingsmiddel ved å følge instruksjonene på 
pakken. Alternativt kan du bruke hvit eddik ved å følge disse trinnene:
1. Tilsett 0,3 dl eddik, og tilsett deretter vann i MIN-linjen. La sitte over 
    natten, skyll og skyll.
2. Deretter, kast blandingen fra den store vanntanken, fyll deretter tanken 
    med rent vann til MAKS-nivået, kok opp og kast deretter vannet. Gjenta 
    denne prosessen flere ganger til lukten av eddik er helt borte. Eventuelle 
    flekker som er igjen inne i vannutløpet kan �ernes ved å gni med en fuktig 
    klut.

Informasjon om strømforbruk og maksimal tid for å nå gjeldende 
lavstrømstilstand:

Strømforbruk i av-modus: ＜0.4 W

5 mimuterMaksimal tid som trengs for å 
nå av-modus:



20

SPESIFIKASJONER

MILJØVENNLIG AVHENDING

Modell: POWD5000 
Merkespenning: 220-240 V~ 50-60 Hz
Merkee�ekt: 2200-2600W

Dette symbolet på produktet eller i anvisningene betyr at det 
elektriske og elektroniske utstyret må leveres atskilt fra hush-
oldningsavfall når det ikke lenger skal brukes. Det finnes egne 
innsamlingssystemer for resirkulering i EU. Du får nærmere 
informasjon ved å kontakte lokale myndigheter eller forhandler-
en du kjøpte produktet hos.
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Power International AS,
Postboks 523, N-1471 Lørenskog, Norge

Power Norge:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
T: 21 00 40 00

Expert Danmark:
https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Danmark:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 33 80 80

Punkt 1 Danmark:
https://www.punkt1.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Finland:
https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
T: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:
https://www.power.se/kundservice/
T: 08 517 66 000



Lue tämä käyttöohje huolellisesti ennen laitteen 
käyttöä ja säilytä se myöhempää tarvetta varten.
Tarkista ennen laitteen kytkemistä, että laitteessa 
ilmoitettu jännite vastaa paikallista verkkojännitettä. 
Älä käytä laitetta, jos pistoke, virtajohto, pohja tai laite 
itsessään on vaurioitunut. Jos virtajohto on vauri-
oitunut, se on vaihdettava valmistajan valtuuttamassa 
huoltoliikkeessä tai vastaavassa paikassa vaarojen 
välttämiseksi.
Älä anna johdon roikkua pöydän tai tiskin reunan yli tai 
koskettaa kuumaa pintaa.
Älä aseta kuuman kaasu- tai sähköpolttimen päälle tai 
lähelle tai lämmitettyyn uuniin.
Älä käytä laitetta tyhjänä, jotta lämpöelementit eivät 
vahingoitu.
Varmista, että keitin on vakaalla ja tasaisella alustalla 
lasten ulottumattomissa, jotta se ei voi kaatua ja 
aiheuttaa vahinkoa tai loukkaantumisia.
Tulipalon, sähköiskun tai henkilövahinkojen 
välttämiseksi älä upota johtoa, pistoketta tai keitintä 
veteen tai muihin nesteisiin.
Kun vesi kiehuu tai heti kiehumisen jälkeen, vältä jou-
tumista kosketuksiin veden ulostulosta tulevan höyryn 
kanssa.

TÄRKEITÄ OHJEITA

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.
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Kuuma vesi voi aiheuttaa vakavia palovammoja. Ole 
varovainen, kun keittimessä on kuumaa vettä. Älä 
koskaan täytä keitintä yli enimmäistasomerkinnän. Jos 
keitin on liian täynnä, kiehuvaa vettä voi roiskua ulos 
suuttimesta ja aiheuttaa palovammoja.
Ole varovainen, kun täytät keittimen, kun se on kuuma.
Tätä laitetta eivät saa käyttää henkilöt (lapset mukaan 
lukien), joiden fyysiset, aistinvaraiset tai henkiset kyvyt 
ovat heikentyneet tai joilla ei ole kokemusta tai tietoa 
laitteen käytöstä, ellei heitä valvota tai heille anneta 
ohjeita heidän turvallisuudestaan vastaavan henkilön 
toimesta.
Tätä laitetta voivat käyttää 8-vuotiaat ja sitä vanhem-
mat lapset, jos heitä valvotaan tai heille annetaan 
ohjeet laitteen turvallisesta käytöstä ja he ymmärtävät 
laitteen käytön vaarat. Lapset eivät saa suorittaa puh-
distusta ja huoltoa, elleivät he ole yli 8-vuotiaita ja ellei 
heitä valvota. Pidä laite ja sen johto poissa alle 8-vuoti-
aiden lasten ulottuvilta.
Lapsia on valvottava sen varmistamiseksi, etteivät he 
leiki laitteella.
ÄLÄ kosketa keittimen runkoa käytön aikana tai sen 
jälkeen, koska se kuumenee erittäin kuumaksi. Nosta 
vesisäiliötä aina sen kahvasta.
Laite ei ole lelu. Älä anna lasten leikkiä sillä.

9.

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

15.
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Keitin on tarkoitettu vain kotitalouskäyttöön. Ei saa 
käyttää ulkona.
Sellaisten lisävarusteiden käyttö, joita laitteen valm-
istaja ei ole hyväksynyt, voi aiheuttaa tulipalon, sähköi-
skun tai henkilövahingon.
Irrota keitin aina pistorasiasta, kun se ei ole käytössä ja 
ennen puhdistamista. Anna keittimen jäähtyä ennen 
minkään osien kiinnittämistä tai irrottamista sekä 
ennen laitteen puhdistamista.
Irrota laite kytkemällä kaikki säätimet ”o�”-asentoon ja 
irrottamalla pistoke pistorasiasta.
Jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut, valmistajan tai sen huol-
toedustajan tai vastaavan pätevyyden omaavan hen-
kilön on vaihdettava se vaarojen välttämiseksi.
Käytä laitetta vain sen käyttötarkoitukseen.
Tämä laite on tarkoitettu kotitalouskäyttöön ja vasta-
aviin käyttötarkoituksiin, kuten:
– henkilökunnan keittiötiloihin kaupoissa, toimistoissa 
ja muilla työpaikoilla;
– maatiloille;
– hotelleihin, motelleihin ja muut asuinympäristöihin
asiakaskäyttöön;
– aamiaismajoituspaikkoihin.
Älä koskaan irrota ruuveja jännitteisistä osista. Purka-
minen ja huolto on annettava ammattitaitoisen 
huoltoliikkeen tehtäväksi.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.
22.
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TUOTTEEN YLEISKATSAUS

KÄYTTÖPANEELI

Käyttöpaneeli

Vesisäiliön kansi

Vesisäiliön kahva

Iso vesisäiliö

Virtajohto

Pieni vesisäiliö 
(suodattimella)

Veden ulostulo

Päärunko

Asetustappi

Tippalevy

Tippa-alusta

Lapsilukkopainike

Lämpötilan ilmaisin

Määräpainike

Määrän ilmaisin

Lämpötilapainike

Käynnistys-/pysäytyspainike

Täyttöilmaisin
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ENNEN KUUMAVESIANNOSTELIJAN KÄYTTÖÄ

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

Jos vedenkeitintä käytetään ensimmäistä kertaa, suosittelemme sen 
puhdistamista suorittamalla yksi täysi jakso ja hävittämällä sitten kaikki 
vesi kyseisestä ohjelmasta. Pyyhi sen jälkeen pinta kostealla liinalla, ja 
vedenkeitin on käyttövalmis.
HUOMAUTUS: Keittimen maksimikapasiteetti on 2,5 litraa.

1. Asenna vesisäiliön kahva isoon vesisäiliöön.
2. Avaa vesisäiliön kansi ja täytä säiliö MIN- ja MAX-merkkien väliin. Sulje 
    kansi.
HUOMAUTUS: Pientä vesisäiliötä (suodattimella) käytetään veden 
    suodattamiseen ja se on valinnainen lisävaruste. 
3. Aseta kuppi tippa-alustalle ja kohdista se suuttimeen. Matalia kuppeja 
     varten voit säätää alustan korkeutta asetustapilla. 
4. Kytke virta. Käynnistyessään keitin suorittaa itsetestin (kaikki valot 
     vilkkuvat, 2 sekunnin äänimerkki). Itsetestin päätyttyä laite siirtyy 
     valmiustilaan (vain lapsilukon merkkivalo         palaa). 
5. Kosketa lapsilukkopainiketta”      ” laitteen lukituksen avaamiseksi, 
    lapsilukkopainikkeen ilmaisin ”      ” sammuu. Jos laitetta ei käytetä 1 
    minuutin kuluessa, laite lukittuu uudelleen ja se palaa valmiustilaan.
6. Kun laitteen lukitus on avattu, se siirtyy toimintatilaan ja silloin 
     lapsilukkopainikkeen ilmaisin ”      ” sammuu ja ilmaisimet ”       ”, ”      ” ja    
     ”     ” palavat.
7. Kosketa lämpötilapainiketta ”       ” toistuvasti valitaksesi lämpötilan 
    seuraavista 45–65–85–100. Oletusarvoisesti 100° on valittu ja sen
    merkkivalo palaa. Kun valitset toisen lämpötilan, kyseinen merkkivalo     
    syttyy ja muut sammuvat.
8. Kosketa määräpainiketta ”       ” toistuvasti valitaksesi halutun määrän 
     seuraavista 150–220–300–500 ml. Oletusarvoisesti 220 ml on valittu ja  
     sen merkkivalo palaa. Kun valitset toisen tilavuuden, kyseinen merkkivalo 
     syttyy ja muut sammuvat.
HUOMAUTUS: Kun laitteen lukitus on avattu, voit  suoraan koskettaa 
     Käynnistys-/pysäytyspainiketta ”       ” annostellaksesi veden  viimeksi 
     asetetun lämpötilan ja määrän mukaisesti.
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PUHDISTUS JA HUOLTO

9. Kun olet valinnut haluamasi lämpötilan ja määrän, paina 
     Käynnistys/pysäytys-painiketta ”     ”, jolloin laite alkaa annostella vettä. 
     Samalla ilmaisimet ”      ”, ”     ” ja ”     ”sammuvat, 
     Käynnistys/pysäytys-painikkeen ilmaisin ”      ” vilkkuu ja valitun 
     lämpötilan ja määrän ilmaisimet palavat, mikä tarkoittaa, että laite on 
     toiminnassa. Kun laite lopettaa veden annostelun, kuuluu yksi pitkä 
     äänimerkki (2 sekuntia). Kun toiminta päättyy, ilmaisimet ”      ”, ”      ” ja 
     ”      ” syttyvät uudelleen.
HUOMAUTUS: Jos lämpötilaa tai määrää on tarpeen säätää käytön aikana, 
     kosketa lämpötilapainiketta ”      ” tai määräpainiketta ”      ”. Laite antaa 
     yhden pitkän äänimerkin (2 sekuntia) ja lopettaa veden annostelun 
     samanaikaisesti. Vaihtoehtoisesti voit koskettaa ”      ”, jolloin laite 
     lopettaa veden annostelun. Tuolloin voit säätää lämpötilan ja määrän 
     uudelleen noudattamalla edellä olevia ohjeita.
VAROITUS: Veden ulostuloaukosta tuleva vesi on erittäin kuumaa, käsittele 
     sitä varoen, äläkä kosketa suutinta, jotta vältät palovammat.
10. Kun laitteessa ei ole vettä, täyttöilmaisin ”      ” vilkkuu valkoisena ja 
     kuuluu nopea äänimerkki (3 sekuntia). Täytä silloin vesisäiliö uudelleen. 
     Kosketa lapsilukkopainiketta ”      ” laitteen lukituksen avaamiseksi, 
     kosketa sitten ”      ” ja täyttöilmaisin ”       ” sammuu. Laite on valmis 
     normaaliin käyttöön.
11. Kun käyttö päättyy, puhdista laite noudattamalla kohdan ”PUHDISTUS 
     JA HUOLTO” ohjeita.
12. Kun keitin ei ole käytössä, tyhjennä vesi vesisäiliöstä ja irrota aina 
      virtajohto pistorasiasta.

Sammuta ja irrota keitin aina pistorasiasta ja anna sen jäähtyä täysin ennen 
puhdistamista. 
1. Älä koskaan upota päärunkoa ja virtajohtoa veteen, ja varmista, että nämä 
   osat eivät joudu kosketuksiin kosteuden kanssa. 
2. Pyyhi ulkopinta kostealla liinalla tai puhdistusaineella; älä koskaan käytä 
    myrkyllisiä puhdistusaineita.
HUOMIO: Älä käytä kemiallisia, teräksisiä, puisia tai hankaavia välineitä tai 
    puhdistusaineita keittimen ulkopinnan puhdistamiseen, jotta kiilto ei 
    häviä.
3. Huuhtele iso vesisäiliö puhtaalla vedellä.
4. Jos tippa-alusta on täynnä vettä, tyhjennä se. Puhdista tippalevy ja 
    tippa-alusta kostealla liinalla.
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MINERAALIJÄÄMIEN POISTAMINEN

ENERGIAN KULUTUS

On tärkeää poistaa kalkki keittimestä säännöllisesti, koska vesijohtovedessä 
olevat mineraalijäämät voivat kertyä ja heikentää sen tehokkuutta. Voit 
käyttää kaupallisesti saatavilla olevaa kalkinpoistoainetta sen pakkauksessa 
olevien ohjeiden mukaisesti. Vaihtoehtoisesti voit käyttää valkoviinietikkaa 
seuraavasti:
1. Lisää 0,3 dl etikkaa ja lisää sitten vettä MIN-viivalle. Anna seistä yön yli, 
    huuhtele ja huuhtele.
2. Sen jälkeen hävitä liuos isosta vesisäiliöstä ja täytä sitten säiliö puhtaalla 
     vedellä MAX-merkkiviivaan asti, keitä vesi ja hävitä vesi sitten. Toista 
     tätä prosessia useita kertoja, kunnes etikan haju on täysin hävinnyt. 
     Veden ulostulon sisälle jääneet tahrat voidaan poistaa hankaamalla 
     kostealla liinalla.

Tietoa virrankulutuksesta ja enimmäisajasta sovellettavan alhaisen 
virrankulutuksen tilan saavuttamiseksi:

Tehonkulutus pois päältä -tilassa: ＜0.4 W

5 mimuttiaEnimmäisaika, joka tarvitaan, 
jotta laite saavuttaa pois 
päältä -tilan:
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TEKNISET TIEDOT

YMPÄRISTÖYSTÄVÄLLINEN HÄVITTÄMINEN

Malli: POWD5000 
Jännite: 220-240 V~ 50-60 Hz 
Teho: 2200-2600 W

Tämä symboli tuotteessa tai ohjeissa tarkoittaa, että sähkö- ja 
elektroniikkalaitteesi tulee hävittää niiden käyttöiän päätyttyä 
erillään kotitalousjätteestä. EU:ssa on erilliset kierrätysjärjest-
elmät. Lisätietoja saat paikalliselta viranomaiselta tai jälleen-
myyjältä, jolta ostit tuotteen.
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Power International AS,
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lørenskog, Norway

Power Norjassa:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
P: 21 00 40 00

Expert Tanskassa:
https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/
P: 70 70 17 07

Power Tanskassa:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
P: 70 33 80 80

Punkt 1 Tanskassa:
https://www.punkt1.dk/kundeservice/
P: 70 70 17 07

Power Suomessa:
https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
P: 0305 0305

Power Ruotsissa:
https://www.power.se/kundservice/
P: 08 517 66 000



Læs denne brugsvejledning omhyggeligt, inden du tager 
apparatet i brug, og behold den til senere brug.
Sørg for at spænding, der står på apparatet, passer med 
spændingen i stikkontakten, før apparatet tilsluttes. 
Apparatet må ikke bruges, hvis stikket, ledningen, 
foden eller selve apparatet er beskadiget. Hvis ledningen 
beskadiges, skal den skiftes af et servicecenter, der er 
godkendt af producenten, eller af en tilsvarende fagper-
son kvalificerede personer for at undgå fare.
Lad aldrig ledningen hænge ud over bordkanten, og 
undgå, at den kommer i kontakt med varme overflader.
Du må ikke placere apparatet på eller i nærheden af en 
varm gas- eller elektrisk kogeplade eller i en varm ovn.
Apparatet må ikke startes, hvis det er tomt, da dette 
kan beskadige varmeelementerne.
Sørg for, at kedlen står på et fast og plant underlag uden 
for børns rækkevidde, så den ikke væltes og så du 
undgår skader eller personskader.
For at undgå brand, elektrisk stød eller personskader må 
ledningen, stikket og kedlen ikke nedsænkes i vand eller 
andre væsker.
Undgå kontakt med damp fra vandudløbet, når vandet 
koger eller lige efter, at vandet er kogt.

VIGTIGE VEJLEDNINGER

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.
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Varmt vand kan give alvorlige forbrændinger. Vær 
forsigtig, når der er varmt vand i kedlen. Kedlen må 
aldrig fyldes op over maksimal-mærket. Hvis kedlen 
fyldes for meget op, kan kogende vand sprøjte ud af 
tuden, hvilket kan føre til skoldning. 
Vær forsigtig, når du fylder kedlen på, hvis den stadig er 
varm.
Dette apparat er ikke beregnet til at blive brugt af per-
soner (herunder børn) med nedsat fysisk, sansemæssig 
eller mental kapacitet eller personer uden passende 
erfaring eller viden, medmindre de er under opsyn af 
eller har fået anvisninger i brugen af apparatet fra en 
person, der er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed.
Dette apparat kan bruges af børn fra 8 år og opefter og 
af ældre personer, hvis de er under opsyn eller er blevet 
vejledt i, hvordan apparatet bruges sikkert og forstår 
hvilke farer det omfatter. Rengøring og vedligeholdelse 
af apparatet må ikke gøres af børn, medmindre de er 
over 8 år og er under opsyn. Hold apparatet og ledningen 
utilgængeligt for børn under 8 år.
Børn skal være under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke leger 
med apparatet.
Rør ikke kedlen under og umiddelbart efter brug, da den 
bliver meget varm. Løft altid vandtanken i håndtaget.
Apparatet er ikke et legetøj. Børn må ikke lege med det.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.
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Kedlen er kun beregnet til husholdningsbrug. Produktet 
må ikke bruges udendørs.
Brug af tilbehør, der ikke er godkendt af apparatets 
producent, kan føre til brand, elektrisk stød eller person-
skader.
Træk altid stikket ud af stikkontakten, når kedlen ikke 
er i brug og før den rengøres. Lad kedlen køle helt ned, 
før du monterer og afmonterer dele, samt før du rengør 
apparatet.
For at afbryde forbindelsen, skal du slukke alle betjen-
ingsknapperne og derefter trække stikket ud af stikkon-
takten.
Hvis ledningen beskadiges, skal den skiftes af produ-
centen eller dennes servicerepræsentant eller en 
lignende kvalificeret person for at undgå fare.
Apparatet må kun bruges til dets tilsigtede formål.
Dette apparat er beregnet til husholdningsbrug og 
lignende formål, såsom:
– Personalekøkken i butikker, kontorer og andre arbejd-
spladser.
– Bondegårde.
– Af kunder på hoteller, moteller og andre boliglignende 
miljøer.
– I Bed and breakfast-miljøer.
Skruerne på de strømførende dele må aldrig �ernes. 
Apparatet må kun skilles ad og vedligeholdes af et 
professionelt teknisk servicecenter.

16.

17.
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19.
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PRODUKTOVERSIGT

BETJENINGSPANEL

Betjeningspanel

Låg til vandbeholder

Håndtag til 
vandbeholderen

Stor vandbeholder

Ledning

Lille vandbeholder
 (med filter)

Vandudløb

Hoveddel

Indstillingsstiften

Drypplade

Drypbakke

Børnesikringsknap

Temperaturindikator

Lydstyrkeknap

Mængdeindikator

Temperaturknap

Start/Stop-knap

Genopfyldningsindikator



35

FØR VARMTVANDSMASKINEN TAGES I BRUG

BRUGSVEJLEDNING

Hvis kedlen bruges for første gang, anbefaler vi at rengøre den ved at køre 
en hel cyklus og derefter kassere alt vandet fra den cyklus. Tør derefter 
overfladen af med en fugtig klud, og kedlen er klar til brug.
BEMÆRK: Kedlens maksimale kapacitet er 2,5 liter.

1. Sæt håndtaget fast på den store vandbeholder.
2. Åbn vandbeholderens låg og fyld  beholderen op til mellem minimum- og 
    maksimum-linjerne. Luk låget.
BEMÆRK: Den lille vandbeholder (med filter) bruges til at filtrere vand. Den 
   er ekstraudstyr. 
3. Sæt en kop på drypbakken, så den passer med tuden. Ved brug af korte 
    kopper, skal du justere bakkehøjden med indstilllingsstiften. 
4. Tilslut. Når kedlen tilsluttes, laver den et selvtjek (alle lys blinker, og 
    apparatet bipper i 2 sekunder). Når selvtjekket er færdig, går kedlen på 
    standby (kun børnesikringsindikatoren       lyser). 
5. Tryk på børnesikringsknappen "        " for at låse apparatet op, hvorefter 
     indikatoren til  børnesikringsknappen "         " slukker. Hvis apparatet ikke 
     bruges i 1 minut, låses det igen og går på standby.
6. Når apparatet låses op, står det på driftsfunktionen, hvorefter indikatoren 
     til børnesikringsknappen “      ” slukker og indikatorerne “      ”, “      ” og 
     “      ” lyser.
7. Tryk gentagne gange på temperaturknappen "       " for at vælge den 
    ønskede temperatur. Du kan vælge mellem 45-65-85-100. Som 
     standard er 100°C valgt, og indikatoren for dette er tændt. Når du vælger  
     en anden temperatur, tændes den pågældende indikator, og de andre 
     slukkes.
8. Tryk på mængdeknappen “        ” for, at vælge den ønskede mængde. Du 
     kan vælge mellem 150-220-300-500 ml. Som standard er 220 ml valgt,
     og indikatoren for dette er tændt. Når du vælger en anden volumen,
     tændes den pågældende indikator, og de andre slukkes.
BEMÆRK: Når apparatet låses op, kan du trykke på Start/Stop-knappen
     “         ” for, at lukke vand ud  i henhold til den sidst indstillede temperatur 
     og mængde.
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RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

9. Når du har valgt den ønskede temperatur og mængde, skal du trykke på 
    Start/Stop-knappen “      ”, hvorefter apparatet lukker vand ud, hvorefter 
    indikatorerne “      ”, “      ” og “      ” slukker, og indikatoren til 
    tænd/sluk-knappen “       ” blinker, og indikatorerne til den valgte 
    temperatur og mængde lyser, hvilket betyder, at apparatet er i drift. Når 
    apparatet ikke længere lukker vand ud, siger det et langt bip (2 sekunder). 
    Når apparatet er færdig, lyser indikatorerne til “      ”, “      ” og “       ” igen. 
BEMÆRK: Hvis du vil justere temperaturen og mængden under brug, skal 
    du trykke på temperaturknappen "        " eller mængdeknappen "       ". 
    Herefter siger apparatet et langt bip (2 sekunder), og det lukker ikke 
    længere vand ud. Du kan også trykke på "      " for, at stoppe 
    vandudlukningen. Du kan nu justere temperaturen og mængden igen ved, 
    at følge ovenstående fremgangsmåde.
ADVARSEL: Vandet, der kommer ud af vandudløbet, er meget varmt. 
    Håndter det forsigtigt og rør det aldrig med hænderne, da du kan skolde 
    dig.
10. Når apparatet mangler vand, blinker påfyldningsindikatoren “       ” hvid, 
      hvorefter apparatet bipper (i 3 sekunder). Du skal nu fylde 
      vandbeholderen op. Tryk på børnesikringsknappen "      " for at låse 
      apparatet op. Tryk derefter på "       ", hvorefter påfyldningsindikatoren 
      "       " slukker og apparatet er klar til brug.
11. Når du er færdig, skal apparatet rengøres ved at følge vejledningerne i 
     afsnittet "RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE".
12. Når kedlen ikke er i brug, skal du hælde vandet ud af vandbeholderen, og 
     strømforsyningen skal altid afbrydes.

Sluk altid kedlen træk stikket ud og lad den køle helt ned, før du rengør den. 
1. Hoveddelen og ledningen må aldrig nedsænkes i vand. Sørg for, at disse 
   dele ikke kommer i kontakt med fugt. 
2. Tør ydersiden af med en fugtig klud eller rengøringsmiddel. Brug aldrig 
    giftigt rengøringsmiddel.
FORSIGTIG: Brug ikke kemikalier eller rengøringsmidler til stål, træ eller 
    slibende rengøringsmidler på kedlens yderside, da vil gøre den mat.
3. Skyl den store vandbeholder med rent vand.
4. Hvis drypbakken er fuld af vand, skal du tømme den. Rengør dryppladen 
    og drypbakken med en fugtig klud.
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FJERNELSE AF MINERALAFLEJRINGER

ENERGIFORBRUG

Kedlen skal regelmæssigt afkalkes, da kalk fra vandet i vandhanen kan 
samle sig i kedlen, så den ikke virker optimalt. Du kan bruge et almindeligt 
afkalkningsmiddel, som du finder i almindelig handel. Følg vejledningerne på 
emballagen. Du kan også bruge hvid eddike, som gøres på følgende måde:
1. Tilsæt 0,3 dl eddike, og tilsæt derefter vand til MIN-linjen. Lad det sidde
    natten over, skyl og skyl.
2. Hæld derefter blandingen ud af de store vandbeholder, og fyld derefter 
    beholderen op til maksimum-linjen med rent vand, kog det og hæld det 
    ud. Gentag dette adskillige gange, indtil lugten af eddike er helt væk. 
    Eventuelle rester, der sidder fast i vandudløbet, kan �ernes ved at gnide 
    den med en fugtig klud.

Information om strømforbrug og den maksimale tid til at nå den 
relevante lave�ekttilstand:

E�ektforbrug i slukket tilstand: ＜0.4 W

5 mimuterDen maksimale tid, der kræves 
for at nå slukket tilstand: 



SPECIFIKATIONER

MILJØVENLIG BORTSKAFFELSE

Model: POWD5000 
Nominel spænding: 220-240 V~ 50-60 Hz
Nominel e�ekt: 2200-2600 W

Dette symbol på produktet eller i vejledningen betyder, at det 
udtjente elektriske eller elektroniske udstyr ikke må bortska�es 
sammen med husholdningsa�ald. I EU-lande findes der sepa-
rate genbrugsordninger. Kontakt de lokale myndigheder eller 
forhandleren for yderligere oplysninger.
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Power International AS,
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lørenskog, Norway

Power Norge:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
T: 21 00 40 00

Expert Danmark:
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Läs denna bruksanvisning noggrant innan du använder 
apparaten och spara den för framtida bruk.
Kontrollera om spänningen som anges på apparaten 
överensstämmer med den lokala nätspänningen innan 
du ansluter apparaten. Använd inte apparaten om kon-
takten, nätsladden, basen eller själva apparaten är 
skadad. Om nätsladden är skadad måste den bytas ut 
av en serviceverkstad som är auktoriserad av tillverkaren 
eller av liknande kvalificerade personer för att undvika 
fara.
Låt inte sladden hänga över kanten på ett bord eller en 
bänk eller vidröra en het yta.
Får inte placeras på eller i närheten av en het gas- eller 
elbrännare eller i en uppvärmd ugn.
Använd inte apparaten utan något i den för att undvika 
skador på värmeelementen.
Se till att vattenkokaren används på en fast och plan yta 
utom räckhåll för barn, eftersom detta förhindrar att 
vattenkokaren välter och undviker skador eller person-
skador.
För att skydda mot brand, elektriska stötar eller person-
skador, doppa inte sladden, elkontakterna eller vatten-
kokaren i vatten eller andra vätskor.
Medan vattnet kokar, eller precis efter att vattnet har 
kokat, undvik kontakt med ånga från vattenutloppet.

VIKTIGA INSTRUKTIONER

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.
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Hett vatten kan orsaka allvarliga brännskador. Var 
försiktig när vattenkokaren innehåller varmt vatten. Fyll 
aldrig vattenkokaren över den maximala nivåmarkerin-
gen. Om vattenkokaren har blivit överfylld kan kokande 
vatten sprutas ut ur pipen och orsaka skållning.
Var försiktig när du fyller på vattenkokaren medan den 
är varm.
Denna apparat är inte avsedd att användas av personer 
(inklusive barn) med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller 
mental förmåga, eller bristande erfarenhet och kunskap, 
såvida de övervakas eller fått instruktioner om använd-
ningen av apparaten av en person som ansvarar för 
deras säkerhet.
Denna apparat kan användas av barn från åtta år och 
uppåt om de har fått tillsyn eller instruktioner om hur 
apparaten används på ett säkert sätt och om de förstår 
de risker som är förknippade med den. Rengöring och 
underhåll av apparaten bör inte utföras av barn om de 
inte är över åtta år och övervakas. Förvara apparaten och 
dess sladd utom räckhåll för barn under åtta år.
Barn bör hållas under uppsikt så att de inte leker med 
apparaten.
Rör inte vattenkokarens hölje under och under en tid 
efter användning, eftersom den blir mycket varm. Lyft 
alltid vattentanken i handtaget.
Apparaten är inte en leksak. Låt inte barnen leka med 
den.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

41



Vattenkokaren är endast för hushållsbruk. Får inte 
användas utomhus.
Att använda tillbehör som inte är godkända av tillverk-
aren kan leda till brand, elektriska stötar eller person-
skador.
Koppla ifrån vattenkokaren från uttaget när den inte 
används och innan du rengör den. Låt vattenkokaren 
svalna innan du monterar eller tar bort några delar, samt 
innan du rengör apparaten.
19. För att koppla från, vrid valfri kontroll till "av"-läget 
och dra sedan ur kontakten ur vägguttaget.
Om nätsladden är skadad måste den bytas ut av tillver-
karen eller dennes serviceverkstad eller en person med 
motsvarande kvalifikationer för att undvika fara.
Använd endast apparaten för dess avsedda ändamål.
Denna apparat är avsedd för hushållsbruk och liknande 
tillämpningar, såsom:
– Personalkök i butiker, kontor och andra arbetsplatser;
- lantgårdar;
- av kunder inom hotell, motell och andra bostadsli-
knande miljöer;
– Bed and breakfast-anläggningar.
Skruvarna på de spänningsförande delarna får aldrig tas 
bort, och demontering och underhåll måste utföras av 
en professionell teknisk serviceverkstad.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.
22.

23.
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PRODUKTÖVERSIKT

KONTROLLPANEL

Kontrollpanel

Vattentankens lock

Handtag för 
vattentank

Stor vattentank

Nätkabel

Liten vattentank
 (med filter)

Vattenutlopp

Huvudenheten

Positioneringsstift

Dropplatta

Droppbricka

Barnlåsknapp

Temperaturindikator

Volymknapp

Volymindikator

Temperaturknapp

Start/Stop-knapp

Påfyllningsindikator
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INNAN DU ANVÄNDER DIN SNABBVÄRMANDE VATTENKOKARE

HANTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

Om vattenkokaren används för första gången rekommenderar vi att du 
rengör den genom att köra en hel cykel och sedan kassera allt vatten från 
den cykeln. Torka sedan av ytan med annonsamp trasa och vattenkokaren är 
redo att användas.
NOTERA: Vattenkokarens maxkapacitet är 2,5 liter.

1. Montera vattentankens handtag på den stora vattentanken.
2. Öppna vattentankens lock och fyll tanken till mellan MIN- och 
    MAX-nivåerna. Stäng locket.
NOTERA: Den lilla vattentanken (med filter) används för att filtrera vatten 
    och är ett valfritt tillbehör. 
3. Placera en kopp på droppbrickan och rikta in den med pipen. För korta 
    koppar, justera brickans höjd med hjälp av positioneringsstiftet. 
4. Ansluta. Vid start utför vattenkokaren en självkontroll (alla lampor 
    blinkar, 2 sekunders pipsignal). Efter att självkontrollen är klar går den in i 
    standby-läge (endast barnlåslampan         lyser). 
5. Tryck på barnlåsknappen“      ” för att låsa upp apparaten och indikatorn 
    för  barnlåsknappen “        ” kommer att släckas. Om ingen åtgärd utförs 
    inom en minut låses apparaten igen och återgår till standbyläge.
6. När apparaten är upplåst går den in i arbetsläge. Då tänds indikatorn för 
     barnlåsknappen "       ” kommer att släckas och indikatorerna för “       ", 
     "      " och "        " lyser.
7. Tryck på temperaturknappen “        ” för att upprepade gånger välja önskad 
     temperatur, inklusive 45-65-85-100. Som standard är 100° valt och
    dess indikator lyser. När du väljer en annan temperatur tänds den
    indikatorn och de andra släcks.
8. Tryck på volymknappen “        ” för att upprepade gånger välja önskad 
    volym, inklusive 150-220-300-500 ml. Som standard är 220 ml valt och
    dess indikator lyser. När du väljer en annan volym, tänds den indikatorn 
    och de andra släcks.
NOTERA: När apparaten är upplåst kan du direkt trycka på strömbrytaren
    “        ” för att dispensera vatten  enligt den senast inställda temperaturen 
    och volymen.
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RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL

9. När du har valt önskad temperatur och volym, tryck på strömbrytaren        
    “         ” och apparaten börjar mata ut vatten, då tänds indikatorerna för          
    “        ", "        " och "        ” släcks, indikatorn för strömbrytaren “        ” blinkar  
    och indikatorerna för vald temperatur och volym tänds, vilket betyder att 
    apparaten fungerar. När apparaten slutar mata ut vatten hörs ett långt 
    pip (2 sekunder). När arbetet är klart tänds indikatorerna för “        ", "        " 
    och    "        ” lyser igen.
NOTERA: Om du behöver justera temperatur och volym under arbetet, tryck 
    på temperaturknappen “         ” eller volymknappen ”        ” , ett långt pip       
    (2 sekunder) hörs och apparaten slutar samtidigt att dispensera vatten. 
    Alternativt kan du trycka på “        ” för att få apparaten att sluta mata ut 
    vatten. Vid den tidpunkten kan du justera temperaturen och volymen igen 
    genom att följa stegen ovan.
VARNING: Vattnet som kommer ut från vattenutloppet är mycket varmt, 
    hantera det försiktigt och rör det aldrig med handen för att undvika 
    brännskador.
10. När apparaten saknar vatten visas påfyllningsindikatorn “      ” blinkar vitt 
    och du hör ett akut pip i (3 sekunder). Fyll på vattentanken vid den 
    tidpunkten. Tryck på barnlåsknappen “       ” för att låsa upp apparaten och 
    tryck sedan på ”      ” och påfyllningsindikatorn ”       ” slocknar och 
    apparaten är redo för normal användning.
11. När arbetet är klart, utför rengöring av apparaten genom att följa 
     anvisningarna i "RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL" .
12. När vattenkokaren inte används , töm vattnet i vattentanken och koppla 
     alltid bort strömförsörjningen.

Stäng alltid av och dra ur sladden till vattenkokaren, låt den svalna helt 
innan du rengör den. 
1. Doppa aldrig huvuddelen och nätsladden i vatten, och se till att dessa 
    delar inte kommer i kontakt med fukt. 
2. Torka av utsidan med en fuktig trasa eller rengöringsmedel; använd aldrig 
    giftiga rengöringsmedel.
FÖRSIKTIGHET: Använd inte kemiska, stål-, trä- eller slipande 
   rengöringsmedel för att rengöra vattenkokarens utsida. Detta för att 
   förhindra att den tappar glans.
3. Skölj den stora vattentanken med rent vatten.
4. Om droppbrickan är full med vatten, se till att tömma den. Rengör 
    droppplattan och droppbrickan med en fuktig trasa.
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RENSNING AV MINERALAVLAGRINGAR

ENERGIFÖRBRUKNING

Det är viktigt att avkalka vattenkokaren regelbundet, eftersom mineralavla-
gringar från kranvatten kan samlas och minska dess e�ektivitet. Du kan 
använda ett kommersiellt tillgängligt avkalkningsmedel genom att följa 
anvisningarna på förpackningen. Alternativt kan du använda vitvinsvinäger 
genom att följa dessa steg:
1. Tillsätt 0,3 dl vinäger och tillsätt sedan vatten till MIN-linjen. Låt stå över
    natten, spola och skölj.
2. Häll sedan ut blandningen från den stora vattentanken, fyll sedan tanken 
    med rent vatten till MAX-nivån, koka upp och häll sedan ut vattnet. 
    Upprepa denna process flera gånger tills lukten av vinäger är helt borta. 
    Eventuella fläckar som finns kvar inuti vattenutloppet kan tas bort genom 
    att gnugga med en fuktig trasa.

Produktinformation för strömförbrukning och maximal tid för att nå 
tillämpligt lågenergiläge.

Strömförbrukning i avstängt läge: ＜0.4 W

5 mimuterDen maximala tid som behövs 
för att nå avstängt läge:



SPECIFIKATIONER

MILJÖVÄNLIG KASSERING

Modell: POWD5000 
Märkspänning: 220-240 V~ 50-60 Hz
Märke�ekt: 2200-2600 W

Denna symbol på produkten eller i instruktionerna betyder att 
dina elektriska och elektroniska apparater ska källsorteras när 
de är förbrukade och att de inte få slängas i hushållssoporna. 
Det finns särskilda insamlingssystem för återvinning inom EU. 
För ytterligare information, kontakta din kommun eller din 
återförsäljare där du köpte produkten.
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